

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Michael Sorenson, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 Ken Alinder; Ken Alinder, Personal )  
 Representative of the Estate of Russell Alinder; )  
 Ken Alinder, Personal Representative of the )  
 Estate of Edna Alinder; Sharon Dragland; and )  
 Robert Alinder, )  
 )  
 Defendants/Appellees. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Supreme Court No. 20100254

---

**APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DATED JULY 28, 2010, IN THE DISTRICT  
 COURT OF MOUNTRAIL COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,  
 THE HONORABLE WILLIAM W. McLEES, PRESIDING**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Adam Olschlager  
Attorney for Defendants/Appellees  
(the "Alinders")  
ND ID#06428

CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
P.O. Box 2529  
Billings, MT 59103-2529  
Telephone No.: 406-255-7285  
Facsimile No.: 406-256-8526

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Argument.....	1
I. Michael Sorenson’s “Automatic Extinguishment” Argument Should be Ignored Because it is Based on Indiana Law Which is Directly Contrary to North Dakota Law.....	1
II. N.D.C.C. 38-18.1-06 (2001) Required Sorenson to Conduct a Reasonable Inquiry Into the Present Whereabouts of the Alinders.....	7
A. Sorenson’s erroneous construction of the term “owner” .....	8
B. Sorenson’s erroneous construction of the conjunction “or”.....	12
III. The Trial Court’s Reference to Tod Maleckar’ Testimony in its June 25, 2010 Opinion was Appropriate.....	15
IV. Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Paragraph</u>
<u>Bartell v. Morken</u> , 65 N.W.2d 270 (N.D. 1954), 46 A.L.R.2d 1364.....	11
<u>Bickel v. Jackson</u> , 530 N.W.2d, 318 (N.D. 1995).....	11
<u>Feickert v. Frounfelter</u> , 468 N.W.2d 131 (N.D. 1991).....	9
<u>Jensen v. Schwartz</u> , 90 N.W.2d 716 (N.D. 1958).....	10
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co., et al.</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	16
<u>Pyratel v. T.E.</u> , 2007 ND 166, 740 N.W.2d 100.....	5
<u>Spring Creek Ranch, LLC v. Svenberg</u> , 1999 ND 113, 595 N.W.2d 323.....	1, 8, 14, 16
<u>State ex rel. Workforce Safety, and Ins. v. Altru Health Sys.</u> , 2007 ND 38, 729 N.W.2d 113.....	13

**STATUTES**

**Paragraph**

Ind. Code § 32-5-11-1 (1976).....	3
Ind. Code § 32-5-11-5 (1976).....	3
Ind. Code § 32-5-11-6 (1976).....	3
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02.....	5
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-03.....	5
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-38(3).....	13
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-12-01.....	9
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-02 (1989).....	4
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-04 (1989).....	5
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-05 (1989).....	4, 5
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06 (2001).....	7, 9, 12, 13
NDRC 1943 § 28-0620(4).....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Paragraph</u>
Black’s Law Dictionary (8 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2004).....	8
<u>Hearing on H.B. 1084 Before the House Natural Resources Comm.,</u> 48 <sup>th</sup> Legis. Sess. (Jan. 21, 1983) (testimony of Rep. Jack Murphy, sponsor of the bill).....	18
<u>H.B. 1344 Before the House Natural Resources Comm.,</u> 59 <sup>th</sup> Legis. Sess. (Feb. 3, 2005) (testimony of Rep. Shirley Meyer).....	18
